4 &% oz JUL201983 RN
Decicsion 33 B @@B@Bm&\&»

SEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFPORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )

of the Little Lake Wavter Co. for

authority vo increace rates and Application 82-10-47
charges for water service in the (Piled October 19, 1982)
City of Willits and vieinity in )

Mendocino County. ;

INTERIN OPINIO:

Statement of Pac+s

County electric public utili<y propers
California Pudlic Service Cozpany, Pacific Gas and Zlectric Company
(PG&E) also acquired certain waser pud utilivy properties and
businesses. Beczuse it is a water corporation oaly incidentally and
in most areas does not wish To remzin in the water dusiness, PG&E
fron time %o Time has sold portions of these water acquisitions. One
of these is the Willits water systez (the system).

Originally constructed in the 1924-1927 period before the
State established water utility standards, the systen odvains i%s
water by diversions on ivs %,189 acres of vimbered watershed lands,
feeding thiz water into Morris lLake where it is stored behind Morris
Daz. Released as required, the water is %treaved in a plant with
2 million gallons per day capacity before Yeing transferred into a
gravity flow sysvten for distribution. By 1978 +the system was
delivering 2%4.5 million gallons 0f treaved water 0 approximately
1,840 metered customers. Concluding that the sysitenm was not of use
in its local electric and gas dusiness, and no%t producing sufficient
Tevenues to earn what 1t considered to be reasonadble rate of return
on the investment, PGEE in 1978 devermined to sell the systex.




A.82-10-47 ALJ/3%/vdl

A Redwood City, California investor, dusiness consultant,
and former business management professor, Clifford V. Eorn (Zorn) and
nis wife' became interested, and after Daking certain
investigations, on Decexber 28, 1979 negotiated a purchase contract
to acquire the system froz PG&E. On July 8, 1980 PG&E and <he Horns
filed Application (A.) 59792 seekxing Commission authorization for the
sale and Transfer.

The purchase price was to be $2.2 million plus additions
anc bettermentc installed dy conveyance time.z Zora was to pay
this purchase price by conveying his and his wife's interesy in
certain Eawaiian properties estimated To0 be worshr $1.7 million, and
Yy giving PG&Z a 25-year first deed o0f Trust (with a variadle
interest rate) on the systexm, for the dalance.

T Eorn owned The pudlic utility Strawderry Eeights Water Company at
Echo Summit on Eighway 50 until it was $0lé in 1969 to the E1 Dorado
County Irrigavion Districet.

z The purchase price was derived from the historical utility plant
in service on December 31, 1979, less accrued depreciation, dut wit

additions and betterments as of June 1, 1980. The respective azounts
were:

Historical basis of utility plant in service $3,537,898
Less accrued depreciation 1,054,870

2,483,028

Additions and detterments 217,%25
The net from which the purchase price
was derived. $2,700,353




A.82~10-4T7 ALJ/§u/vél

As matiers developed, at conveyance time the Hornc'
Eawalian properties were valued a%t only $1,416,3%6, and the additions
and betverments at $635,722, leaving Zorn to be faced with a 25-year
note for approxinavely $1.4 million.” After preparation of »ro
forma tables showing estimated operating resulss, it was apparent
that there would be a subsvtantial negative cash flow, leading staf?
t0 recommend changes %o the sales agreement ac a condition of
approval. Eorn and PGXZE responded, proposing o reduce the amount of
Horn's note 70 $1.1 million by eliminating cervain substantial
capital expenditures previously proposed for years 1981 and 1982.
This also served to reduce the payments on the PG&E note. It was
further stated that for a 10-year period PG&Z would pay Eorn $172,700
annually representing accrued timber revenues to de applied toward
meeting all classes of operating expenses and taxes o0F the system.4
After analyzing the changes proposed by PGXE and Zorn, stafs had no
objection vo their implementation, and agreed 1o an ex parve order.
With these undersvandings, the Cozmmission by Decision (D.) 92921
dated April 21, 1981 approved %he sale and traansfer.

> The purchase price at time of conveyance:

Stated purchase price $2,200,000
Plus additions and betverments aT conveyance 635,722

Total purchase price at conveyance 2,835,722
Less value of Horn properties conveyed 1,416,337

Anount 40 be covered by Horn note 31,419,385

4 The Morris Lake watershed area o0f the systen is included in <the
systen's rate bage. Every 10 years the Timber in the 3,100-acre
watershed area is harvested. The 1980-81 harvest yielded a net

- return of $1,726,496. By D.92192 daved September 3, 1980 in A.58629
PGEE was ordered to amortize these revenues and to include them in
the system revenues annually in the amount of $172,650.

-3 -




A.82-10=-4T7 ALJ/3%/val

Shortly after the Commission approved the sale and
transfer, but before consummation with PGEE, Horan asserts that he
asked the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) who had handled both the
transfer proceedings and the last general rate proceeding relating o
the systex, whether the Commission had any interest as tTo how <he
timber revenue credits were passed throughr to the system. =EHorn
sTates That upon being T0ld in essence "no" and relaying this answer
to PG&Z, <thav PGEE questioned that possidly the timber revenues night
be used to reduce Eorn's note. Horn further stetes +that thereupon he
discussed that possidility with the stafs, and asserts that he was
Told by the Pinancial Seetion that his note could be reduced by <he
amount oL the tinder revenues.5

Accordingly, on June 5, 1981 PG&E and Eorn entered into an
agreement which anended wtheir December 28, 1979 exchange agreemen<.
By vhe azendment Eorn's note to be given as part payment for the
systexa was reduced dy the discounted value of the net +timber revenues
(gross revenues less a 12% expense factor), assuming that the nes
revenues were pail ratably over a 10-year period. The result was
that Eo;n's note wag reduced o $647,560.13 as set forth below:

To%al purchase price a%t conveyance 32,8%5,722.%32
Less value of Eorn's propervies conveyed 1,416,%%6.9%

1,419,385.39
Additional checks fron Eorn 199.06

$1,419,186.33
Discounted value of timber revenues 806,217.94

612,968.59
Materials and supplies advanced 34,591 .74
Net awount of Horn's nose 3 647,560.1%

5 Reportedly, however, the staff personnel involved deny that Horn

was ever told that he could apply the timder revenues %o reduce the
anount of the note to PGKE.




A.82=10~4T7 ALJ/3c/val

On June 5, 1981 the Horns executed 2 prozissory note in favor of PGEE
in the amount of $647,560.13, securing this no%tice with a deed of
trust (naming First American Title Insurance Company as trustee)
covering the real property owned dy the cystexz.

Unforvunately, the utilisy hac nov prospyered since Horn's
takeover of the operation. The water revenues predicved in the lact
PG&E rave proceeding for the system have no% matverialized, falling
short of expectations by approximately 364,000 annually. The utilizy
has expended consideradble sums unsuccessfully seeking to obtain
alternavtive well supplies %o alleviate ivs present complete
dependence upon Lazke Morris as source of supply. Operating expenses
are up substantially, and the utility badly mizses the $172,600
annual tinber revenues from PG&E. Consegquently, oa Octodber 19, 1982
The sysvem, now operated 25 a sole propriesorship dy Eorn, filed
A.82-10~47 requesting authority <o raise its rates 269.2% in 1983.
Although provided 2 copy of the Notice of Intent (NOI) procedure for
Tiling an application, Eorn instead directly £iled <his application.
As a result the Hydraulic Branch was deprived of <the opportunity <o
review the filing and assocliated work papers prior to <he filing
date. The application was deficient Iin a significant numder of
instances. These were outlined to +the utility and the requested

6 No copies of the instruments and agreements pervaining To +this
alienation of timber revenues were furnished w0 the Commission a4 the
tine they were consummated. Some docuzents have since been odtained
following a specific request made upon PG&E by staf?s counsel acting
upon the direction of the ALJ assigned <o this proceeding. However,
fron the documents furnished %o date it is no<t clear whether the
security named in the deed of trust purporic <0 include the water
sistem itself as well as the real property owned By the systenm, or
whether there has been an unauthorized severance (See Pudlic
Utilities (PU) Code § 851).

-5 -




A.82~10-4T7 ALJI/4%/vEl

information was furnished over a period of time, enadling the s+tals
to proceed with ivs Tield investigation and <o prepare a report =20
That the matter can proceed ©*0 hearing. This report was distriduted
10 the utility and inverested parties.

However, Zora pleade that he cannot await the outcome of

wha?t promiszses %0 be prortracted formal proceedings, dut must have some

nterizs relief if he is to remain afloav. EZe asserts that he s
sustaining substantial operasting deficites, forecasting losses of
$277,000 in 1983, of which he expects only 366,000 %o be depreciation
allowance. EHe states that he cannov continue to sustain this sort of
negative cash flow and continue To operate.

Meanwhile, obligations are wnpaid, including property

S, the Civty of Willits Pranchise Tax, and payments on <the PG&E
note. On March 22, 1983, as a conseguence o2 Eorn's failure to make
the payment of principal and interest due Decexmder 5, 1981 on his
PG&Z nove, 2 Notice of Default and Zlection to Sell under <erms of
the underlying Deed of Trust was recorded by the <trustee in Mendocino
Counzty. The three-month reinvestment period expired June 29, 1983,
and the security property may be sold av pudlic auction if the loan
is not reinstated. Turther complicating matiers, on May 3, 1983 a 20~
foot section of the principal main serviag the City of Willizs
ruptured as the prodbable consequence of ground zmovemenst oc¢casioned by
the heavy raing, and the systex was forced to replace that section on
a2 temporary basis. It lacks funds <o make the perzanent replacement
which must de made.

While mavtters are undeniadly serious, preliminary
information Lroxm the draft of the staff report indicaves that =2
considerable part of this woeful situation iz of Eorn's own making.
Although Zorn expected <o be able T0 operate <the utility Lor less
expense than did PG&E, Eorn's c¢laimed expenses, particularly ia the
adpinistrative and general area, are very subsvtantially higher than




A.82-10-47 ALJ/j%/vdl

anything convemplated in the last PG&E rave proceeding, and are not
within reasonable limits usually applicadle to such expenses within
the parameters of the stafll's experience with similarly sized water
utilities. These claimed expenses will de s+trongly challenged in the
fortheoring hearing on the application. And, of course, compounding
the operating expense difficulties is the loss 0f the offsetting
timber revenues diverved %o lower Horn's debdt <o PG&E.

Despite a subsvtantially enhanced rate base, Zorn by his
application purports to show a 9.7% negative rate of return for
1983.7 On the other hand, the staf?, using a rate base 2.9% less
than applicant’s, operating expenses ivs study determined %o be
appropriate for this utility, and actual water revenues, and by
impuvting the diver<ted timber revenues, concludes that the utilizy
would be earning a rate 0f return of about 4.8%. But, of course, the
timber revenues are not available. If the imputed timber revenues
are not included in the staff's summary of operations, the utility
would show a 1.4% negative rate of return.

There is invense local invterest at Willits in this
application. Both the ¢ity and Little Lake County Water District
have expressed to ALJ Weiss their intentions 7o pursue possibdle
acquisition of the system, and both have had some unfruitsful
negotiations with Horn. 3Both these parties as well as the Statve
Department of Health Services plan participation, prodadbly as
interveners, in the hearings which are tentatively scheduled to stare
late in August.

Discussion

The immediate question is whether or not this Commission
should grant interim rate relief. Continuity of water service is

T Horn inherited PGXE's rate schedules. By D.92192 dated
September 33,1980 in A.58629, PG&E had been granted its first rave

;ng;ease in 26 years, and was authorized a return on rate dbase of

-7 -




A.B2-10-4T7 ALJ/3%/val

esseatial to the 1,800 plus customers in Willits. We should not
allow events as they are now ¢asst To run their course, risking a
shutdown of the utility or cessation of service.

1t iz well sevtled that the Commission may in an emergency
grant interim rate relief <o z public usility (Pacific Tel. & Tel.
Co. (1949) 4B CPUC 487). But such relief is an extraordinary remedy
to be exployed only when the Comzmission is persuaded by the evidence
before it that the <time involved in the usual disposition 0f the case
will cause irreparable financial harm (So. Cal. Edison Co. (1969)

69 CPUC 717), and when the earanings of the utility are SO low as %o
constitute a severe threat o its adility to continue service
(Greyhound Line Inec. (1968) 68 CPUC 574).

There is no question dut that this usility and its owner
face an emergency. Appropriately or not, it has deen spending more
than it has Yeen earning when we consider the situation relative %o
the timber revenues. Consider the contrasted results of operations
set forth below. IZL we *ake the stalf figures derived f=om the
June 17, 1983 staff report made following a £ield investigation, and
assume that the staff's estimates of what expenses should be are
reaéonably correct, and will stand up after testing in hearing (and
they are approximatvely $200,000 less than applicant's), and tha<+
gtaff's estimate of revenues (ex timber revenues) is also reasonabdbly
correct (it is approximately $35,000 more than applicant’s),
applicant is currently losing $39,000 a year, although this includes

& 371,800 allowance for depreciation expense. Thus, its rate of
return is & negative 1.4%.




A.82-10-47 ALJ/3%/val

Contrasted Results of Operazions - 1983
(Without Timber Revenues)
(In thousands)
Apnlicant
Operating Revenues $321.7
Operating Exnenses

Operavion & Maintenance 250.6
Admin. & General 216.0
Texes other than Income 66.5
Depreciation 66.3
Income Taxes -

Total Expenses 599.4

Net Operating Revenue (277.7)
Depreciated Ravte Base 2,855.2
Ra%e 0f Return (9.7%)

(Red Pigure)

We will address the issue 0f whether or not Zorn and PG&E
Tequired or had authorization under PU Code § 851 to apply the timber
revenues to reduce the face amount of Horn's outstanding obligation
to PGEE vis-a-vis purchase of the system, with all its ranifications,
at the forthecoaing hearing. In the invterinm, both Zorn and PG&E are
on notice what this Commission does not by this consideration of
interin relief signify ivs approval of that transaction. Apart from
The propriety of using revenues specifically directed %o be usei for
the interest of the ratepayers, the magnitude of the interest %o be
paid on the Eorn note after the second year raises questions on the
prudence of any such application.s

€ the $647,560.13 promissory note given by <he Sorns to PG&E
provided that the Eorns must pay interest af<er June 5, 1981 on the
unpald balance of the principal at the rate o2 11.5% per annum for
the first two years, and thereafter a%t the rate equal %o PG&E's
"before tax embedded cost of capital." S+tafl estimates that PGLE's
before tax embedded cost of capital in 1983 will be 20.83%.

-9 -




A.82-10-4T7 ALJI/3%/vél

Eowever, the situation will not perait awaiting the normal
position of what gives every indication of being a protracsed
The pending default proceeding, nonpayment of property taxes
franchise taxes, and failure to pay the accounting firm for
rencered, all pose immediate finmancial problems that can de
eviated or posvponeld only by the infusion of money. 3But Horn's
bankers are unwilling ¢ advance loans until he can denonstrate
suflicient revenues to generate a positive cash flow. In fact, the
situation constitutes a severe threat <o the utility's abdbilisy %o
continue service.

The immediate inverinm answer seexms c¢lear. In D.92192, <the
last general rate increase in 1980, <The utility was authorized a rate
of return of 9%. OTimber revenues were included. As set €orth delow,
iT we apply svali's present estimates of 1983 water revenues, impute
timber revenues, and 2dd a sufficient inTerim increase $o that we
obtain total pro forma revenues which, applying stast's esvtimated
depreciated rate base with staff's estimated operating expenses,

would produce the 9% rate of return we authorized in D.92192, we
would require an interiz increase of $116,500. I we then drop ouv’
the imputeld vimder revenues, this same additionzl interiz increase
will still produce a net of $76,700 above operating expenses, for a
positive rate of return of 2.8% baced on the de facto situation.




A.82-10-4T ALJ/3%/vEal

1 thousands)

1980 1983 1983 Stafs Estimates
D.02192 Anvlication  Aczual ror Y% Proposecd

Operating Revenues

Water Revenues 3419.3 $321.7 5355 0 $§355.0 $355.0
Timber Revenues 172.7 - T2.7 172.7 -
Interim Increase -~ - - 116.5 116.5

Total Revenues $592.0 321.7 527.7 644.2 &471.5
Operating Exvpenses

Oper. & Maint. 183.5 2
Adnin. & Gen. T2.9% 2
Taxes other than

Ine. 54.4 66. 34.3 35.0 35.0
Depreciation 70.2 66. 71.8 71.8
Income Taxes 18.0 - -2

Total Expenses 399.0 599.4 303.7 394.8

Net £or Revwurn 19%.0 (277.7) 134.0 249.4
Depreciated Raze

Base 2,144.7 2,855.2 2,766.4 2, 766 4
Rate of Return S.0% (9.7%) 4.8%

5 221.5 221.7 221.7
1 66.1 66.1 66.1

(Red Pigure)

*Under PG&T includes Admin. & Gen. 2.3 + Gen. 0ffice

Trorated 70.6 = 72.9
By this approach we rectify our 1980 D.92192 overestimation of water
reveaues, bring expense projections in line with gtalf’'s estimate of
expenses appropriate for a2 water utility of this size and
circumstance, and still provide that rate of return found appropriate
and authorized in the 1980 proceeding, dut no more until alter
hearing. The reasonadleness of the 9.0% rate 02 return for this
interim relief is further demonstrated when it is contrasted with the
June 17, 1983 staff report which svates that the Revenue Reguirements
Division considers a rate of return of 12.5% as reasonadble Zor +this
utility-




A.82-10-47 ALJ/3%/vel

For the adove reasons we determine That an interinm partisl
rate Iincrease to average 32.8% would be appropriate pending our Zinael
order in this proceeding. As noted, this average rate increase would
produce an approximate $116,500 in additional water revenues
annually. This average 32.8% increase iz reflected in <he new tarir+
schedule for the systen attached to this order as Appendix A.
However, some cozments relating to the rate design adopzed follow.

While the service charge with inverszed guantity rate
Structure adopved in D.92192 in 1680 partially complied with our
conservation objectives, representing as i+ did a change from the
former minimum charge with declining quantity rates, the overall rate
design still lefs two deficiencies for correction in subsequent
proceedings:

1. The lifeline increase was greater than the
Systen average increase, and

2. The equivalent meter factors were dased upon
minimuz charge ravios rathes <than upon
service charge ratios.

Unfortunately, we cannot in this interim order fully adjust these
deficiencies without obtaining an unacceptable rate sitructure.
Therefore, with the objective of eventually arriving a% our model
Tate structure, and attaining the usual 25% lifeline differential
desired, the inverin rates we authorize by %this interim order have
incorporated the following revisions:

1. The authorized service charges are dased upon
the service charge ratios for equivalent
meter factors, and

2. The increase 0 lifeline users is limited o
approximately 20%.

A comparison of typical monthly bills at present and authorized rates
is shown in the following tabulation £or a 5/8 x 3/4 inch meter:




A.82-10-47 ALJ/3%/vel

. Comparison - Tynical Customer Bills
Present and Adopwed Rates
5/8 x 3/4 Inch Meser
Usage Present Bill  Adopted Rates Amt. Increase % Increase

0 cu.fx. $ 4.90 $ 5.90 $ 1.00 20.4

100 cu.f3. 5.40 6.51 1.11 20.6
200 cu.f=. 5.90 T.42 1.22 20.7
300 cu.f<. 6.40 T.73 1.33 20.8
500 cu.’=. 7.66 9.57 1.91 24.9
1,000 cu.fx. 10.80 14.17 337 %1.2
2,000 cu.fw. 23.%6 32.57 ‘ 9.21 39,4
5,000 cu.f=. 35.92 50.97 15.05 41.9
10,000 eu.f<s. 67.32 96.97 29.65 44.0
30,000 cu.5. 102.92 280.97 88.05 45.6

The percentage increases at large usages for other meter sizes are

comparable to the percentages shown on the adbove tabulation.
Pindings of Pacet

1. In June 1981 the Eorns acquired the systez from PG4E under
authorization granted by the Commission in D.92921 dated April 21,
1881 in A.597092.

2. The Eorns since acquisition have operated the system as a
sole proprietorship with Horn providing managerial direction.
5. The last rate increase for the system was authorized by

D.92192 dated September 3, 1980 in A.58629. I+t was the first in 26
years.

4. 1In D.92192 <he Commission determined that a rate of re<turn
on depreciated rate dase of 9.0% was reasonadle for this system.

5. As the apparent consequence of a realization of less water
revenues but substantially higher claimed administrative and general
expenses than forecast in D.92192, and of the application of certain
timber revenues (revenues ordered by D.92192 %0 be included in

revenue) to reduce the Eorn's PGEE note, the systen is in serious
financial difficulties.




A.82=10-4T7 ALJ/Jgt/vel

6. Asserting that for 1983 <he systenm will sustain losses of
approximately $277,000 and incur 2 9.7% negative rate of return, in
October 1982 Horn filed <his applicavion seeking a 269.2% increase in
rates.

7. Although provided 2 ¢opy of the NOI procedure for £iling an
application, Horn did not comply with that procedure. Consequently,
he is not entitled to the benefits oFf +the Commission's Regulatory Lag
Plan for Waver Uvilities in this application.

8. The staff has completed an in-depth field investigation of
this utilivy and has prepared a report including its estimated
results of operations for 1983.

9. The staff report, with or without imputation of the timber
revenues and aftver deletion and/or reduction of expenses claimed to
levels stall deezs reasonable, confirms that the systen's rate of
return falls short of the 9.0% last authorized. If timber revenues
are not izputed, the staff report would show <that the system has a
negative rave of return, and is in financial difficulties of an
emergency nature.

10. Tor purposes of an interim rate increase, adopting stafl's
water revenue and expense estimates and rate dase, and after imputing
timber revenues, staff's estimate of the 1983 resulss of operations
ghows that an interinm rate increase of 32.8% to yield an approximate
$116,500 would not exceed vthe 9.0% rate of return last found
reasonabdble and applicable to this systen in D.92192.

11. An increace in rates and charges averaging 32.8% would de
Just and reasonable on an interim basis pending our final order in
this proceeding, based as it {s upon staff's resulis of operations
which are reasonable estimates oZ 198% test year operations upon
which To rest an interim, partial ravte increase, pending our final
order. The present rates and charges, insofar as they difZer Zrom

those prescribved by this decision, are for the future unjust and
unreagonable.




A.82-10-4T ALJI/3%/val

Conelusions of Law

. The evidence shown by <he stass TeporT shows +ha+ <the
sysvex is presently in an emergency, and <he earnings are so low as
To constitute a severe threat To the system's abil Ty 0 continue
service.

2. DThe s%taff’'s estimate of resulss of operations ghows that a
rave increase is merited on an interinm Yasis pending our Cinal order
in this proceeding.

3. To the extent set forih in the < 2lowing order a parvial
rate increase should be granted.

4. The effective date 0f +this order should be <he date of
signature because of the emergency situation.




-

A.82-10-47 ALJ/Jjt/vel

INTERIM ORDEIR

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of <hic order,
Livtle Lake Water Company is authorized o £ile the revised rate
schedules atvached o this order as Appendix A. Such £iling shall
comply with General Order 96-A. The effective dave of the revised
schedules shall Ye five days after the date of £iling. The

ol revised
schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after <the

effective date 0f the revised schedules.
This order is effective zoday.

Dated JUL 2 0 1983 , 2% San Francisco, California.

LZONARD M. GRIMES, JR.

Prozidons
VICTOR CALVD

PRIZCILIA 2. GETH

DOXALYD VIAL

VILLIAY T, SAGLESY
Cexmissionars

T CERTIFY TEAT THIS DECISION
WAS APPROVED BY THE ABOVE
COMMISSIQRERS TCoAY. -

() /ﬁ

i)

Ve Qﬁrﬁé;?:“'
Jé/i <y

Ceon 2. Bedovisz, Exceutive Diriod

oz




A.82-10-47 /ALIAt

APPENDIY A

LITTLE LAXE WATER COMPANY

Schedule No. W=l

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable <o all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The incorporated City of Willits, and unincorporated contiguous area
as shown on the service area map of the Willits Water System,

RATES
Per Meter Per Month

Service Charge:

TOZ 5/8 X 3/4=inCh MOTOL evevrveesovnovecconnnns S 5.5
For 3/4=inch MeTOL t.veevvvocrcnncnssnenes 8.00
Fow IminCh MELer .cveevennvecvavesconnas 11.00
For li=inCh METer seevenesveroveceosonmas 15.00
For 2=inCh METEY tuvvvevrcocorrmnenamass 20.00
For 3=inCh MeTer ...uveevevscovnnccvonas 37.00
For 4uifiCh MEUCTY o cvvevavanrancacsoonnns 50.00
Feor &~inch metexr
For B=inch meter

Quantity Rates:

First 300 cu'ﬁt.’ per loo mlft’ oTreSssPYSPITerTae .61
For all over 200 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .ovvvu.. .92

SAFrRARANLI TR s e PN 83-00

LA R XN B R N g 124000

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge appli-
cable %o all metered service and to which is to be added
the monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates,

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

Customers, whose requirements, in the opinion of the Utility, may over-
burden its water system, may reguire unreasonable investment in additional
facilities or may interfere with the Supply €0 existing customers, will
not be supplied water service under this rate schedule. In such cases a
special contract will be required under such terms as the conditions

warrant, subject to review by the Public Utilities Commission of the State
of California.

(END OF APPENDIX A)




